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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS AND DECISION
FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

An application for a Special Permit was filed by

Diane and Greg Chorebanian c/o Lisa L. Mead, Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC
30 Green Street
Newburyport, MA 01950

for property owned by Diane and Greg Chorebanian for the following request:
allow an in-law apartment (Use #109)

The application was filed at the City Clerk's Office on 07/11/17 under the Zoning Ordinance Section X-H.3
Powers of the Board and Section XIIA In-law Apartments and VI.A Dimensional Controls.

The application is for the premises at 55 Washington Street in the R3 Zoning District, as indicated in the
Newburyport Assessor's Office as map and parcel 51-25 and recorded in the Essex South District Registry

- 1 fAr th hlir h 1 A
of Deeds as Book and Page 29488-63. The newspaper notices for the public hearing were posted on

07/24/17 and 07/31/17 in the Newburyport Daily News.

A public hearing was held for the above application on 08/24/17 at 7:15 p.m. at which time the Board heard
the petition for a Special Permit. After the close of the hearing on 08/24/17, upon motion made by Member
Maureen Pomeroy and duly seconded by Member Robert Ciampitti, the Board voted to APPROVE the
petition for the Special Permit.

The following members present and voting, and voting as follows with respect to the petition:

Robert Ciampitti Yes Richard Goulet Yes
Renee Bourdeau, Associate  Absent Maureen Pomeroy, Associate  Yes
Edward Ramsdell, Chair Yes

Having received the necessary two-thirds super majority vote or all the members of the ZBA, in

accordance with M.G.L. ¢.40A, Section 9, as adopted, the petition for the Special Permit was therefore
APPROVED.

This decision was filed with the Newburyport City Clerk on 08/29/17 and sent registered mail to the
applicant and by regular mail to the Parties in Interest and the abutting Municipalities.
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FINDINGS

After the public hearing, in accordance with the criteria set forth in the City of Newburyport Zoning
Ordinance Section X-H-7 Special Permits and Section XIIA In-Law Apartments, the Newburyport Zoning
Board of Appeals made the following findings:

1. The applicant is proposing to rebuild an existing detached outbuilding for the purpose of using it as an
in-law apartment.

2. The use requested, in-law apartment (Use #109), is listed in the table of use regulations or elsewhere as
in the ordinances requiring a special permit in the district for which application is made or is similar in
character to permitted uses in a particular district but is not specifically mentioned.

3. The requested use is essential and/or desirable to the public convenience or welfare.

4. The requested use will not create undue traffic congestion, or unduly impair pedestrian safety.

5. The requested use will not overload any public water, drainage or sewer system or any other municipal
system to such an extent that the requested use or any developed use in the immediate area or in any

other area of the city will be unduly subjected to hazards affecting health, safety or the general welfare.

6. Any special regulations for the use, set forth in the special permit table are fulfilled. The applicant is
aware of the special occupancy and reporting requirements as detailed in Section XIA - In-Law
Apartments.

7. The requested use will not impair the integrity or character of the district or adjoining districts, nor be
detrimental to the health or welfare.

8. The requested use will not, by its addition to a neighborhood, cause an excess of that particular use that
could be defrimental to the character of said neighborhood.

9. The proposed use is in harmony with the purpose and intent of this ordinance.
10. The proposed use shall not be conducted in a manner so as to emit any dangerous, noxious, injurious

or otherwise objectionable fire, explosion, radioactive or other hazard, noise or vibration, smoke, dust, odor
or other form of environmental pollution.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following conditions do not limit any other rights and remedies the City of Newburyport may have.

1. The in-law apartment shall be occupied by parents, grandparents, children or grandchildren, by blood or
by marriage.

2. As a condition of this Special Permit, the construction and/or use of the premises shall conform to any

plans and/or information or additional conditions and any revisions of said plans, as approved by the
Zoning Board of Appeals, if applicable, as to the use of premises. All approved plans and/or
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documentation shall bear the signature of a Zoning Board member and the stamp of the City Clerk

3. This Special Permit shall not take effect until the City Clerk certifies on the original or on a certified copy
of the decision that twenty (20) days have elapsed without a filing of an appeal or that any appeal filed has
been dismissed.

4. This Special Permit granted shall be recorded at the Essex South District Registry of Deeds and a copy
of the recorded permit shall be provided to the Building Department for issuance of a certificate of
occupancy.

5. Pursuant to Section XIIA(g) of the Zoning Ordinance, in the eleventh and twenty-third months following
the granting of this Special Permit, the homeowner shall certify, under the pains and penalties of perjury,
that the in-law apartment is still being occupied by parents, grandparents, children, or grandchildren, by
blood or by marriage and shall file this certification with the Building Commissioner and the Zoning Board of
Appeals.

6. This Special Permit shall expire:
(1) If the certification is not filed pursuant to condition #5 herein;
(2) If the in-law apartment ceases to be occupied pursuant to condition #1; or
(3) At the expiration of three (3) years from its granting unless the zoning board of appeals shall
renew it upon application.

7. Where new kitchens/kitchen appliances have been added, they shall be removed within six (6) months
of the expiration of the Special Permit.

8. The Zoning Board of Appeals may order an inspection of the premises for compliance at any time upon
reasonable written notice to the homeowner.

9. This special permit will lapse after two years if a substantial use has not commenced except for good
cause or, in the case of a permit for construction, if construction has not commenced except for good
cause. Excluded from any lapse period is the time required to pursue or await the determination of any
appeal taken pursuant to MGL, Chapter 40A, Section 17.

Undersigned Chair of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

) ) ==/ Date: 08/29/17
7
CERTIFICATION OF CITY CLERK

I, Richard Jones, City Clerk of the City of Newburyport, hereby certify pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A,
Section 17, that the decision for the property known as 55 Washington Street was filed in the Office of the
City Clerk on 08/29/17.

Pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 11 this decision was also filed with the Newburyport Planning
Board on 08/29/17.
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Twenty (20) days have elapsed since the decision was filed and NO APPEAL has been filed. Appeals
shall be made pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 17 and filed within (20) twenty days after the date
of filing of this decision in the Office of the City Clerk.

Date:

Newburyport City Clerk
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